

No. 20-1554

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ANDRÉS OSWALDO BOLLAT VASQUEZ, individually and as next friend to
Luisa Marisol Vasquez Perez de Bollat, and as father and next friend to A.B.;
A.B.; LUISA M. VASQUEZ PEREZ DE BOLLAT; JOSÉ M. URIAS
MARTINEZ, individually and as next friend to Rosa Maria Martinez de Urias;
ROSA M. MARTINEZ DE URIAS; SALOMÉ OLMOS LOPEZ, individually
and as next friend to Evila Floridalma Colaj Olmos and J.C.; J.C.; EVILA F.
COLAJ OLMOS

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security; TROY A.
MILLER, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; UR
MENDOZA JADDOU, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services;
TAE JOHNSON, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement; MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General; JOSEPH R.
BIDEN, President

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
NO. 1:20-CV-10566

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' MOTION TO
VACATE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Adam J. Kessel
Jacob B. Pecht
Fish & Richardson P.C.
ONE Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 368-2180
kessel@fr.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Matthew R. Segal
Adriana Lafaille
Krista Oehlke (pending motion for
leave)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
msegal@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 I. The government’s appeal of the preliminary injunction in this case.....3

 II. The *Innovation Law Lab* litigation.....4

 III. The government’s motion to dismiss in the district court.....5

 IV. The June 1 Mayorkas memorandum.....6

 V. The Supreme Court’s vacatur of the *Innovation Law Lab* injunction.7

 VI. The government’s efforts to dismiss Plaintiffs’ claims and vacate the injunction in this case.....9

ARGUMENT13

 I. Dismissal of this appeal is appropriate because the government has disclaimed an interest in the relief it sought.13

 II. This Court should not vacate the preliminary injunction that continues to protect the MPP Plaintiffs.....15

 A. Vacatur is rarely warranted in interlocutory appeals and where mootness results from the actions of the appellant.....16

 B. The preliminary injunction is essential to protecting the MPP Plaintiffs from return to Mexico.....18

 C. The government interests that supported vacatur in *Innovation Law Lab* are absent here.20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	13
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	17
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , No. 21A21, 2021 WL 3732667 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	15
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	14
<i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> , No. 18-1281 (1st Cir. Feb. 6, 2019).....	16
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	4
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir.1988)	15
<i>Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , No. 19-1212, 2021 WL 2520313 (U.S. June 21, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLane v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 522 (1st Cir. 1993).....	2, 16

<i>Newspaper Guild of Salem, Loc. 105 of Newspaper Guild v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Rian Immigrant Center v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 1:19-cv-11880-IT, 2020 WL 6395575 (D. Mass. Nov. 2, 2020)	14
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)	11, 18
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 21-10806, 2021 WL 3674780 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2021).....	11
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	16
<i>Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1564 (2020).....	5
Statutes and Rules	
8 U.S.C. § 1225	4, 7, 8, 11
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(j)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....	17
